common stock offered by this prospectus at an assumed initial offering price of $   per share, the midpoint of the
range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and the use of the net proceeds therefrom as if such transactions
had occurred on September 30, 2006 for balance sheet purposes.

We calculate earnings per share on a pro forma basis, based on an assumed number of shares outstanding at the time
of the initial public offering with respect to the existing shares.

You should read the following summary historical and pro forma financial data in conjunction with the historical
financial statements and other financial information appearing elsewhere in this prospectus, including �Capitalization,�
�Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data�
and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.�

8

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

Pro
Forma
for the

Recapitalization
Pro Forma
for the

and as
adjusted

Recapitalization
for the
Offering

Historical
for the
Twelve

for the
Twelve

Nine Months Ended
Months
Ended

Months
Ended

Year Ended December 31, September 30, September 30,September 30,
2003 2004 2005 2005 2006 2006 2006

($ in thousands)

Statement of income data:
Revenues:
Equipment rental revenue $ 899,203 $ 984,517 $ 1,140,329 $ 825,401 $ 1,008,646 $ 1,323,574 $
Sale of merchandise 178,374 162,720 102,894 77,005 70,773 96,662
Sale of used rental equipment 140,424 181,486 217,534 161,067 147,893 204,360

Total revenues 1,218,001 1,328,723 1,460,757 1,063,473 1,227,312 1,624,596

Cost of revenues:
Cost of equipment rentals,
excluding depreciation 494,056 492,323 527,208 390,833 436,339 572,714
Depreciation�rental equipment 187,859 192,323 212,325 156,358 186,277 242,244
Cost of sales of merchandise 138,056 122,873 69,914 52,777 43,649 60,787
Cost of rental equipment sales 110,458 147,131 173,276 129,589 112,889 156,575

Total cost of revenues 930,429 954,650 982,723 729,557 779,154 1,032,320

Gross profit 287,572 374,073 478,034 333,916 448,158 592,276
Other operating expenses:
Selling, general, and
administrative

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 22